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Farakka-I&II Farakka-III KahalgaonI KahalgaonII Talcher I Barh-II Barh-I NPGC KBUNL-II Darlipali STPS-I North Karanpura Rangeet Teesta-V Chukha Kurichu Tala Mangdechhu Punatsangchu-II

Installed capacity (MW) 1600 500 840 1500 1000 1320 1980 1980 390 1600 1980 60 510 270 60 1020 720 1020

BIHAR 27.319444 16.038967 6.133295 4.244483 41.412154 86.041665 58.048345 81.085679 69.751548 20.213533 44.972124 38.372124 20.982124 34.483542 5.676685 25.500000 39.516752 31.532124

JHARKHAND 7.459474 10.794880 2.183115 0.680354 6.832003 1.345112 7.806366 1.439049 3.428846 9.464319 26.888520 12.358520 9.478520 10.366852 0.909925 11.460000 1.310664 1.638520

DVC 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.200000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 2.600000 0.000000 0.000000 10.000000 8.640000 10.370000 50.000000 5.540000 0.000000 13.480000

ODISHA 1.207938 17.509476 1.100112 2.811321 33.066719 1.505189 15.199463 0.480109 8.067981 51.817623 21.833514 1.833514 22.423514 14.612607 1.018212 4.250000 10.796642 12.033514

ODISHA (Solar Power - AFTAB) 0.099049 0.000000 0.098454 0.106629 0.099049 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ODISHA (Solar Power - DADRI) 0.082937 0.162663 0.082439 0.089285 0.082937 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 0.183824 0.183824 0.184207 0.275736 0.183824 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan-II) 0.091912 0.091912 0.092104 0.000000 0.091912 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ODISHA (Solar Power - Faridabad) 0.095840 0.091354 0.078817 0.098967 0.086460 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

WB 32.765652 36.415340 6.831058 0.526682 10.086317 1.041290 0.779057 0.332139 8.954569 16.847433 6.268426 24.068426 25.248426 28.283274 42.374399 38.250000 28.334623 34.428426

West Bengal (Solar Power- Rajasthan) 0.643382 0.643382 0.644723 0.919117 0.643382 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

West Bengal (Solar Power - Raj-II) 0.275735 0.275735 0.276310 0.000000 0.275735 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

SIKKIM 3.149650 0.018151 0.022450 0.015536 0.025850 0.030716 1.302981 0.178131 0.507509 0.782092 0.037416 13.367416 13.227416 1.883725 0.020779 0.000000 0.029930 0.037416

TELENGANA 0.751558 0.733930 0.683571 0.763112 0.712870 0.678453 0.000000 0.000000 0.279291 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

TAMILNADU 1.290000 0.000000 0.700000 0.000000 0.850000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

KARNATAKA 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

KERALA 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 7.350000 4.040000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

CHATISGARH 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 2.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

GUJARAT 15.950000 11.948474 16.790000 9.730000 2.400000 0.000000 8.278333 2.547748 0.000000 0.875000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

MP 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 4.930000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

MAHARASHTRA 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 9.870000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

D & N H & D & D 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.330000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

UP 2.080000 0.000000 9.120000 16.730000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 11.411892 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 4.410000 0.000000 0.000000

HARYANA 0.690000 0.000000 3.040000 4.580000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.470000 0.000000 0.000000

RAJASTHAN 0.000000 0.000000 3.040000 7.110000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.470000 0.000000 0.000000

J & K 0.850000 0.000000 3.680000 5.560000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.770000 0.000000 0.000000

HP 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.530000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

DELHI 1.390000 0.000000 6.070000 10.490000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 2.940000 0.000000 0.000000

PUNJAB 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 8.020000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 2.940000 0.000000 0.000000

UTARAKHAND 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.870000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

CHANDIGARH 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.200000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ASSAM 2.455737 0.000000 36.988333 5.093533 2.095419 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 20.011389 6.290000

ASSAM (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 0.091912 0.091912 0.092104 0.091912 0.091912 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

MANIPUR 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.560000

NAGALAND 0.429803 0.000000 0.425332 0.000000 0.424823 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ARUNACHAL 0.191917 0.000000 0.192147 0.000000 0.196898 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

MIZORAM 0.141736 0.000000 0.141905 0.000000 0.141736 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

POWERGRID(PUSAULI) 0.000000 0.000000 0.119048 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

POWERGRID (ALIPURDUAR) 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.113636 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

NVVN BANGLADESH 0.312500 5.000000 1.190476 1.333333 0.000000 1.893939 4.545455 2.525253 6.410256 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

Common Pool for Expired PPA 0.000000 0.000000

Total Share(%) 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000

Total Allocation of Share(%) of CGS stations of Eastern Region and Bhutan HPS



Station Farakka-I&II Farakka-III Kahalgaon-I Kahalgaon-II Talcher I Barh-II Barh-I NPGC KBUNL-II Darlipali STPS-I North Karanpura Rangeet Teesta-V Chukha Kurichu TALA Mangdechhu Punatsangchu-II

Installed capacity 1600 500 840 1500 1000 1320 1980 1980 390 1600 1980 60 510 270 60 1020 720 1020

BIHAR 437.111 80.195 51.520 63.667 414.122 1135.750 1149.357 1605.496 272.031 323.417 890.448 23.023 107.009 93.106 3.406 260.100 284.521 321.628

JHARKHAND 119.352 53.974 18.338 10.205 68.320 17.755 154.566 28.493 13.372 151.429 532.393 7.415 48.340 27.991 0.546 116.892 9.437 16.713

DVC 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 10.140 0.000 0.000 6.000 44.064 27.999 30.000 56.508 0.000 137.496

ODISHA 19.327 87.547 9.241 42.170 330.667 19.868 300.949 9.506 31.465 829.082 432.304 1.100 114.360 39.454 0.611 43.350 77.736 122.742

ODISHA (Solar Power - AFTAB) 1.585 0.000 0.827 1.599 0.990 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

ODISHA (Solar Power - DADRI) 1.327 0.813 0.692 1.339 0.829 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 2.941 0.919 1.547 4.136 1.838 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan-II) 1.471 0.460 0.774 0.000 0.919 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

ODISHA (Solar Power - Faridabad) 1.533 0.457 0.662 1.485 0.865 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

WB 524.250 182.077 57.381 7.900 100.863 13.745 15.425 6.576 34.923 269.559 124.115 14.441 128.767 76.365 25.425 390.150 204.009 351.170

West Bengal (Solar Power- Rajasthan) 10.294 3.217 5.416 13.787 6.434 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

West Bengal (Solar Power - Raj-II) 4.412 1.379 2.321 0.000 2.757 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

SIKKIM 50.394 0.091 0.189 0.233 0.259 0.405 25.799 3.527 1.979 12.513 0.741 8.020 67.460 5.086 0.012 0.000 0.215 0.382

TELENGANA 12.025 3.670 5.742 11.447 7.129 8.956 0.000 0.000 1.089 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

TAMILNADU 20.640 0.000 5.880 0.000 8.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

KARNATAKA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

KERALA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 97.020 79.992 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

CHATISHGARH 0.000 0.000 0.000 30.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

GUJARAT 255.200 59.742 141.036 145.950 24.000 0.000 163.911 50.445 0.000 14.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

MP 0.000 0.000 0.000 73.950 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

MAHARASHTRA 0.000 0.000 0.000 148.050 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

D &NH & D & D 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.950 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

UP 33.280 0.000 76.608 250.950 0.000 0.000 0.000 225.955 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 44.982 0.000 0.000

HARYANA 11.040 0.000 25.536 68.700 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 14.994 0.000 0.000

RAJASTHAN 0.000 0.000 25.536 106.650 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 14.994 0.000 0.000

J & K 13.600 0.000 30.912 83.400 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 18.054 0.000 0.000

HP 0.000 0.000 0.000 22.950 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

DELHI 22.240 0.000 50.988 157.350 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 29.988 0.000 0.000

PUNJAB 0.000 0.000 0.000 120.300 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 29.988 0.000 0.000

UTTARAKHAND 0.000 0.000 0.000 28.050 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

CHANDIGARH 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

ASSAM 39.292 0.000 310.702 76.403 20.954 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 144.082 64.158

ASSAM (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 1.471 0.460 0.774 1.379 0.919 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

MANIPUR 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.712

NAGALAND 6.877 0.000 3.573 0.000 4.248 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3.071 0.000 1.614 0.000 1.969 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

MIZORAM 2.268 0.000 1.192 0.000 1.417 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

POWERGRID(PUSAULI) 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

POWERGRID (ALIPURDUAR) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

NVVN BPDB 5.000 25.000 10.000 20.000 0.000 25.000 90.000 50.000 25.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Common Pool for Expired PPA 0.000 0.000

Total(in MW) 1600.000 500.000 840.000 1500.000 1000.000 1320.000 1980.000 1980.000 390.000 1600.000 1980.000 60.000 510.000 270.000 60.000 1020.000 720.000 1020.000

Total Allocation(MW) of CGS stations of Eastern Region and Bhutan HPS



Farakka-I&II Farakka-III KahalgaonI KahalgaonII Talcher I Barh-II Barh-I NPGC KBUNL-II Darlipali STPS-I North Karanpura Rangeet Teesta-V Chukha Kurichu Tala Mangdechhu Punatsangchhu-II

Installed capacity (MW) 1600 500 840 1500 1000 1320 1980 1980 390 1600 1980 60 510 270 60 1020 720 1020

Power to be sold outside long term PPA 0.000000 15.000 0.000000

BIHAR 20.585000 11.080000 0.000000 34.350000 77.650000 51.770000 78.409000 67.700000 10.080000 34.750000 28.150000 10.760000 25.270000 25.500000 31.340000 21.310000

JHARKHAND 6.380000 1.200000 5.700000 6.800000 1.010000 3.100000 7.840000 25.250000 10.720000 7.840000 8.890000 11.460000 0.000000

DVC 0.200000 2.600000 10.000000 8.640000 8.890000 43.330000 5.540000 13.480000

ODISHA 16.620000 2.050000 31.800000 14.073333 7.700000 50.000000 20.000000 0.000000 20.590000 12.960000 4.250000 9.330000 10.200000

WB 31.930000 35.800000 6.070000 9.210000 8.700000 15.590000 5.000000 22.800000 23.980000 27.140000 41.670000 38.250000 27.320000 33.160000

SIKKIM 3.125000 1.280000 0.168333 0.500000 0.745000 13.330000 13.190000 1.850000 0.000000

TELENGANA

TAMILNADU 1.290000 0.700000 0.850000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

KARNATAKA 0.000000

KERALA 7.350000 4.040000

CHATISGARH 2.000000

GUJARAT 15.950000 6.500000 16.790000 9.730000 2.400000 7.036667 2.356667 0.745000

MP 4.930000

MAHARASHTRA 9.870000

D & N H & D & D 0.330000

UP 2.080000 9.120000 16.730000 10.556000

HARYANA 0.690000 3.040000 4.580000

RAJASTHAN 3.040000 7.110000

J & K 0.850000 3.680000 5.560000

HP 0.000000 1.530000

DELHI 1.390000 6.070000 10.490000

PUNJAB 8.020000

UTARAKHAND 1.870000

CHANDIGARH 0.200000

ASSAM 0.730000 35.290000 0.490000 17.010000 6.290000

MANIPUR 0.560000

NAGALAND 0.000000

ARUNACHAL 

MIZORAM

PGOWERGRID 0.000000

NVVN BANGLADESH 0.000000

Total firm Share (%) 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 92.500000 90.300000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000 85.000000

Firm Allocation of Share (%) of CGS stations of Eastern Region and Bhutan HPS



Station Farakka-I&II Farakka-III Kahalgaon-I Kahalgaon-II Talcher I Barh-II Barh-I NPGC KBUNL-II Darlipali STPS-I North Karanpura Rangeet Teesta-V Chukha Kurichu TALA Mangdechhu Punatsangchu-II

Installed capacity 1600 500 840 1500 1000 1320 1980 1980 390 1600 1980 60 510 270 60 1020 720 1020

Power to be sold outside long term PPA 0.000 75.000 0.000

BIHAR 329.360 55.400 0.000 0.000 343.500 1024.980 1025.046 1552.498 264.030 161.280 688.050 16.890 54.876 68.229 0.000 260.100 225.648 217.362

JHARKHAND 102.080 0.000 10.080 0.000 57.000 0.000 134.640 19.998 12.090 125.440 499.950 6.432 39.984 24.003 0.000 116.892 0.000 0.000

DVC 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 10.140 0.000 0.000 6.000 44.064 24.003 25.998 56.508 0.000 137.496

ODISHA 0.000 83.100 0.000 30.750 318.000 0.000 278.652 0.000 30.030 800.000 396.000 0.000 105.009 34.992 0.000 43.350 67.176 104.040

WB 510.880 179.000 50.988 0.000 92.100 0.000 0.000 0.000 33.930 249.440 99.000 13.680 122.298 73.278 25.002 390.150 196.704 338.232

SIKKIM 50.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 25.344 3.333 1.950 11.920 0.000 7.998 67.269 4.995 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

TELENGANA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

TAMILNADU 20.640 0.000 5.880 0.000 8.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

KARNATAKA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

KERALA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 97.020 79.992 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

CHATISHGARH 0.000 0.000 0.000 30.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

GUJARAT 255.200 32.500 141.036 145.950 24.000 0.000 139.326 46.662 0.000 11.920 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

MP 0.000 0.000 0.000 73.950 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

MAHARASHTRA 0.000 0.000 0.000 148.050 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

D &NH & D & D 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.950 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

UP 33.280 0.000 76.608 250.950 0.000 0.000 0.000 209.009 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

HARYANA 11.040 0.000 25.536 68.700 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

RAJASTHAN 0.000 0.000 25.536 106.650 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

J & K 13.600 0.000 30.912 83.400 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

HP 0.000 0.000 0.000 22.950 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

DELHI 22.240 0.000 50.988 157.350 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

PUNJAB 0.000 0.000 0.000 120.300 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

UTTARAKHAND 0.000 0.000 0.000 28.050 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

CHANDIGARH 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

ASSAM 11.680 0.000 296.436 0.000 4.900 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 122.472 64.158

MANIPUR 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.712

NAGALAND 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

MIZORAM 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

POWERGRID 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

NVVN BPDB 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total firm share (in MW) 1360.000 425.000 714.000 1275.000 850.000 1122.000 1683.000 1831.500 352.170 1360.000 1683.000 51.000 433.500 229.500 51.000 867.000 612.000 867.000

Firm Allocation(MW) of CGS stations of Eastern Region and Bhutan HPS



Station Farakka-I&II Farakka-III Kahalgaon-I Kahalgaon-II Talcher I Barh-II Barh-I NPGC KBUNL-II Darlipali STPS-I North Karanpura Rangeet Teesta-V Chukha Kurichu TALA Mangdechhu Punatsangchu-II Total (in MW)

Installed capacity (MW) 1600.00 500.00 840.00 1500.00 1000.00 1320.00 1980.00 1980.00 390.00 1600.00 1980.00 60.00 510.00 270.00 60.00 1020.00 720.00 1020.00 18350.00

Firm allocation including Power to be 
sold outside long term PPA

1360.00 425.00 714.00 1275.00 850.00 1122.00 1683.00 1831.50 352.17 1360.00 1683.00 51.00 433.50 229.50 51.00 867.00 612.00 867.00 15766.67

Un-allocated Share 240.00 75.00 126.00 225.00 150.00 198.00 297.00 148.50 37.83 240.00 297.00 9.00 76.50 40.50 9.00 153.00 108.00 153.00 2583.33

POWERGRID(PUSAULI) 1.00 1.00

POWERGRID (ALIPURDUAR) 1.50 1.50

BANGLADESH (NVVN) 5.00 25.00 10.00 20.00 0.00 25.00 90.00 50.00 25.00 250.00

Balance Unallocated share 235.00 50.00 115.00 205.00 150.00 171.50 207.00 98.50 12.83 240.00 297.00 9.00 76.50 40.50 9.00 153.00 108.00 153.00 2330.83

ODISHA (Solar Power - AFTAB) 1.58 0.83 1.60 0.99 5.00

ODISHA (Solar Power - DADRI) 1.33 0.81 0.69 1.34 0.83 5.00

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 2.94 0.92 1.55 4.14 1.84 11.38

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan-II) 1.47 0.46 0.77 0.92 3.62

ODISHA (Solar Power - Faridabad) 1.53 0.46 0.66 1.48 0.86 5.00

West Bengal (Solar Power- Rajasthan) 10.29 3.22 5.42 13.79 6.43 39.15

West Bengal (Solar Power - Raj-II) 4.41 1.38 2.32 2.76 10.87

TELANGANA (NSM-II) 12.02 3.67 5.74 11.45 7.13 8.96 1.09 50.06

ASSAM (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 1.47 0.46 0.77 1.38 0.92 5.00

Balance Unallocated share 197.94 38.63 96.25 169.83 127.32 162.54 207.00 98.50 11.74 240.00 297.00 9.00 76.50 40.50 9.00 153.00 108.00 153.00 2195.75

UP 44.98 44.98

HARYANA 14.99 14.99

RAJASTHAN 14.99 14.99

J & K 18.05 18.05

DELHI 29.99 29.99

PUNJAB 29.99 29.99

Balance Unallocated share 197.94 38.63 96.25 169.83 127.32 162.54 207.00 98.50 11.74 240.00 297.00 9.00 76.50 40.50 9.00 0.00 108.00 153.00 2042.75

Uttarakhand 0.00

Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gujarat 2.24 24.59 3.78 2.08 32.69

Uttar Pradesh 16.95 16.95

Assam 27.61 0.00 14.27 76.40 16.05 21.61 155.94

Nagaland 6.88 3.57 4.25 14.70

Arunachal Pradesh 3.07 1.61 1.97 6.65

Mizoram 2.27 1.19 1.42 4.88

DVC 4.00 4.00 8.00

Balance Unallocated share 158.11 36.38 75.60 93.43 103.63 162.54 182.42 77.77 11.74 237.92 297.00 9.00 76.50 36.50 5.00 0.00 86.39 153.00 1802.94

BIHAR  107.751 24.795 51.520 63.667 70.622 110.770 124.311 52.998 8.001 162.137 202.398 6.133 52.133 24.877 3.406 0.000 58.873 104.266 1228.66

JHARKHAND 17.272 3.974 8.258 10.205 11.320 17.755 19.926 8.495 1.282 25.989 32.443 0.983 8.356 3.988 0.546 0.000 9.437 16.713 196.94

ODISHA 19.327 4.447 9.241 11.420 12.667 19.869 22.297 9.506 1.435 29.082 36.304 1.100 9.351 4.462 0.611 0.000 10.560 18.702 220.38

WEST BENGAL 13.370 3.077 6.393 7.900 8.763 13.745 15.425 6.576 0.993 20.119 25.115 0.761 6.469 3.087 0.423 0.000 7.305 12.938 152.46

SIKKIM 0.394 0.091 0.189 0.233 0.258 0.405 0.455 0.194 0.029 0.593 0.741 0.022 0.191 0.091 0.012 0.000 0.215 0.382 4.50

Balance UA Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Allocation from unallocated power (MW) of CGS Stations of Eastern Region and Bhutan HPS

Other specific allocations

Specific allocation out of Unallocated share

Allocation of bundling of Solar Power under JNNSM and National Solar Mission

Allocation from unallocated pool

Allocation from unallocated power of Tala HEP



BIHAR 6.734443 4.958967 6.133295 4.244482 7.062155 8.391663 6.278346 2.676680 2.051548 10.133533 10.222124 10.222124 10.222124 9.213541 5.676686 0.000000 8.176753 10.222124

JHARKHAND 1.079474 0.794880 0.983115 0.680354 1.132003 1.345112 1.006366 0.429049 0.328846 1.624319 1.638520 1.638520 1.638520 1.476852 0.909925 0.000000 1.310664 1.638520

DVC 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.480000 6.670000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ODISHA 1.207938 0.889476 1.100112 0.761321 1.266719 1.505189 1.126130 0.480109 0.367981 1.817624 1.833514 1.833514 1.833514 1.652607 1.018212 0.000000 1.466642 1.833514

ODISHA (Solar Power - AFTAB) 0.099049 0.000000 0.098454 0.106629 0.099049 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ODISHA (Solar Power - DADRI) 0.082937 0.162663 0.082439 0.089285 0.082937 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 0.183824 0.183824 0.184207 0.275736 0.183824 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan-II) 0.091912 0.091912 0.092104 0.000000 0.091912 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ODISHA (Solar Power - Faridabad) 0.095840 0.091354 0.078817 0.098967 0.086460 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

WB 0.835652 0.615340 0.761058 0.526682 0.876317 1.041290 0.779057 0.332139 0.254569 1.257433 1.268426 1.268426 1.268426 1.143274 0.704399 0.000000 1.014623 1.268426

West Bengal (Solar Power- Rajasthan) 0.643382 0.643382 0.644723 0.919117 0.643382 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

West Bengal (Solar Power - Raj-II) 0.275735 0.275735 0.276310 0.000000 0.275735 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

SIKKIM 0.024650 0.018151 0.022450 0.015536 0.025850 0.030716 0.022981 0.009798 0.007509 0.037092 0.037416 0.037416 0.037416 0.033725 0.020779 0.000000 0.029930 0.037416

TELENGANA 0.751558 0.733930 0.683571 0.763112 0.712870 0.678453 0.000000 0.000000 0.279291 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

TAMILNADU 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

KARNATAKA 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

KERALA 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

CHATISGARH 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

GUJARAT 0.000000 0.448474 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.241667 0.191081 0.000000 0.130000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

MP 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

MAHARASHTRA 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

D & N H & D & D 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

UP 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.855892 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 4.410000 0.000000 0.000000

HARYANA 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.470000 0.000000 0.000000

RAJASTHAN 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.470000 0.000000 0.000000

J & K 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 1.770000 0.000000 0.000000

HP 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

DELHI 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 2.940000 0.000000 0.000000

PUNJAB 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 2.940000 0.000000 0.000000

UTARAKHAND 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

CHANDIGARH 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ASSAM 1.725737 0.000000 1.698333 5.093533 1.605419 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 3.001389 0.000000

ASSAM (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 0.091912 0.091912 0.092104 0.091912 0.091912 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

NAGALAND 0.429803 0.000000 0.425332 0.000000 0.424823 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

ARUNACHAL 0.191917 0.000000 0.192147 0.000000 0.196898 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

MIZORAM 0.141736 0.000000 0.141905 0.000000 0.141736 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

POWERGRID(PUSAULI) 0.000000 0.000000 0.119048 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

POWERGRID (ALIPURDUAR) 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.113636 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

NVVN BANGLADESH 0.312500 5.000000 1.190476 1.333333 0.000000 1.893939 4.545455 2.525253 6.410256 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

Total unallocated power (%)



BIHAR 107.751 24.795 51.520 63.667 70.622 110.770 124.311 52.998 8.001 162.137 202.398 6.133 52.133 24.877 3.406 0.000 58.873 104.266 1228.656

JHARKHAND 17.272 3.974 8.258 10.205 11.320 17.755 19.926 8.495 1.282 25.989 32.443 0.983 8.356 3.988 0.546 0.000 9.437 16.713 196.943

DVC 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.996 4.002 0.000 0.000 0.000 7.998

ODISHA 19.327 4.447 9.241 11.420 12.667 19.869 22.297 9.506 1.435 29.082 36.304 1.100 9.351 4.462 0.611 0.000 10.560 18.702 220.381

ODISHA (Solar Power - AFTAB) 1.585 0.000 0.827 1.599 0.990 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.002

ODISHA (Solar Power - DADRI) 1.327 0.813 0.692 1.339 0.829 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.001

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 2.941 0.919 1.547 4.136 1.838 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 11.382

ODISHA (Solar Power - Rajasthan-II) 1.471 0.460 0.774 0.000 0.919 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.623

ODISHA (Solar Power - Faridabad) 1.533 0.457 0.662 1.485 0.865 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.001

WB 13.370 3.077 6.393 7.900 8.763 13.745 15.425 6.576 0.993 20.119 25.115 0.761 6.469 3.087 0.423 0.000 7.305 12.938 152.459

West Bengal (Solar Power- Rajasthan) 10.294 3.217 5.416 13.787 6.434 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 39.147

West Bengal (Solar Power - Raj-II) 4.412 1.379 2.321 0.000 2.757 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 10.869

SIKKIM 0.394 0.091 0.189 0.233 0.258 0.405 0.455 0.194 0.029 0.593 0.741 0.022 0.191 0.091 0.012 0.000 0.215 0.382 4.497

TELENGANA 12.025 3.670 5.742 11.447 7.129 8.956 0.000 0.000 1.089 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 50.057

TAMILNADU 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

KARNATAKA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

KERALA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

CHATISGARH 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

GUJARAT 0.000 2.242 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 24.585 3.783 0.000 2.080 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 32.691

MP 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

MAHARASHTRA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

D & N H & D & D 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

UP 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 16.947 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 44.982 0.000 0.000 61.929

HARYANA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 14.994 0.000 0.000 14.994

RAJASTHAN 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 14.994 0.000 0.000 14.994

J & K 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 18.054 0.000 0.000 18.054

HP 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

DELHI 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 29.988 0.000 0.000 29.988

PUNJAB 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 29.988 0.000 0.000 29.988

UTARAKHAND 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

CHANDIGARH 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

ASSAM 27.612 0.000 14.266 76.403 16.054 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 21.610 0.000 155.945

ASSAM (Solar Power - Rajasthan) 1.471 0.460 0.774 1.379 0.919 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.002

NAGALAND 6.877 0.000 3.573 0.000 4.248 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 14.698

ARUNACHAL 3.071 0.000 1.614 0.000 1.969 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.654

MIZORAM 2.268 0.000 1.192 0.000 1.417 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.877

POWERGRID(PUSAULI) 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000

POWERGRID (ALIPURDUAR) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.500

NVVN BANGLADESH 5.000 25.000 10.000 20.000 0.000 25.000 90.000 50.000 25.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 250.000

Total unallocated power (MW)



BIHAR  68.147
JHARKHAND 10.923
ODISHA 12.223
WEST BENGAL 8.456
SIKKIM 0.249

Total 100.000

1 2583.33 MW
2 2.50 MW
3 Special allocation to Bangladesh 250.00 MW
4 135.08 MW
5 153.00 MW
6 0.00 MW
7 Specific allocation to Tamil Nadu (station specific) 0.00 MW
8 Specific allocation to Gujarat (station specific) 32.69 MW
9 Specific allocation to Uttar Pradesh (station specific) 16.95 MW

10 Specific allocation to Assam (station specific) 155.94 MW
11 Specific allocation to Nagaland (station specific) 14.70 MW
12 Specific allocation to Arunachal Pradesh (station specific) 6.65 MW
13 Specific allocation to Mizoram (station specific) 4.88 MW
14 Specific allocation to DVC (station specific) 8.00 MW

15 Balance Unallocated Pool for beneficiaries of the Region 1802.94 MW

State/UT         Round the clock

PERCENTAGE SHARES OF EASTERN REGION AND BHUTAN STATIONS 
IN VARIOUS CENTRAL SECTOR GENERATING STATIONS  

A. Allocations from E.R.                                          (All figures in %)

U.A.-Pooled 1802.94 MW 

Total Unallocated Pool Power

Special allocation to Powergrid 

Specific Allocation to NVVN and NTPC for bundling of solar power from NTPC's Coal stations

Specific allocation to NR region states from Tala HEP

Specific allocation to Uttarakhand (station specific)



Power to be sold outside long term PPA (as on 16.09.2025)

Farakka-III
Installed capacity (MW) 500
Power to be sold outside long term PPA (MW) 75.000

JHARKHAND 50.000
GUJRAT 25.000

Power to be sold outside long term PPA (%) 15.000000

JHARKHAND 10.000000
GUJRAT 5.000000

Farakka-I & II
Installed capacity (MW) 1600
Power to be sold outside long term PPA (MW) 0.000

Kahalgaon-I
Installed capacity (MW) 840
Power to be sold outside long term PPA (MW) 0.000



No. 5-1 1 /7/201 7-BBMB (MoP)
Governmenl of lndia

Ministry of Power
Hydel Division

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg,New Delhi,
Dated lhe 1 September, 2025

To.

The Chairperson, CEA, New Delhi

The Member Secretary, NERPC. Shillong

The Member Secretary, ERPC, Kolkata

Subject: Allocation of Power lrom Punatsangchhu-ll Hydro Electric
Proiect (1020 MW), Bhutan to the lndian States - Regarding.

Sir/Madam,

lam direcled to reler to this Ministry's letter No. 11/01i2008-BBMB (Vol. Vlll)

daled 24 July 2015 regarding allocation of power trom Punatsangchhu-l (1200

MW), Punalsangchhu-ll (1020 MW) and Mangdechhu (720 MW) HEPs in Bhutan

to the constituents of Northern Eastern Begion (NEB) and the Easlern Begion

(EFl) States and to say that due to delay in the commissioning ol Punatsangchhu-l

and Punatsangchhu-ll, the allocation of Power only for Mangdechhu (720 MW)

HEP, Bhutan was issued vide this Ministry's letter dated 20.12.2018 and

07.03.2019, in supersession to this Minislry's earlier letter dated 24 July 2015.

2. In this regard, it is stated lhal at present, lve (05) out of total six (06)

Units (850 MW out of 1,020 MW) of Punatsangchhu-ll HEP have been

commissioned and the remaining one unit is expected to be commissioned by end

of August' 2025. Therefore, the matter has been considered in this Ministry and it

was decided that fresh allocation may be made to the willing beneficiary lndian

States based on their energy requirement for preceding five years considering the

Power only from Punalsangchhu-ll HEP (1020 MW), in supersession of this

Ministry's earlier allocation made vide letter No. 11/01/2008-BBMB (Vol. Vlll) dated

24 July 2015.

3. Availability of Power from Punatsangchhu-ll HEP (1020 MW) in Bhutan

would be as follows:

Total Power to be allocated from the project 1020 N/W



/-.

Unallocated (15%)

Balance Power to be allocated

153 h/W

867 lVW

4. Based on the recommendations of Central Electricity Authority (CEA), it has

been decided with the approval of Competent Authority that the balance Power of

867 MW from Punatsangchhu-ll HEP, after its commissioning, may be allocated

according to the available share of power lrom Punatsangchhu-ll HEP to the

consenting States/ Utilities as under:

5. The actual energy generated by the project, after taking into account the

auxiliary consumption will be distributed among the beneficiaries as indicated

above. As and when, a parl of the Punatsangchhu-ll HEP power is utilized by the

Bhutan for its own use, the allocation to the lndian States shall be revised in the
above proportion accordingly.

6. Tariff and other terms and conditions for the sale of power will be mutually

determined by Government of lndia and Royal Government of Bhutan at the time of

commissioning of the projecl as per lhe provisions of lnter Government Agreemenl
between the two countries.

7. The above allocation will further be subject to the following conditions

(i) The beneficiary States/ Entities will open Letter of Credits (LCs) of requisite

amount lo ensure timely payment for the power supplied and will also sign bulk

power supply agreemenls.

(ii) The beneficiaries will ensure compliance with the directives/guidelines on

the subject issued by the Government from time to time.

(iii) The allocations/entitlements offered to beneficiary States/Utilities will also

be subject to entering into suitable Power Purchase Agreement by these

States/UTs/ Entities.

217.4

137.5

64.1

104.0

Sl. No.

10.20
5

6

DVC

3

4

Maximum Allocation (MW)State/ Utility

Bihar

Assam

Odisha

% Share

21.31

13.48

6.29

33.1 6

0.56

85.00

338.3
5.7

867

West Bengal
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B. lt is, further, stipulated that Power fromPunatsangchhu-ll HEP (1020 MW) in

Bhutan should be utilized mainly in rural areas.

9. This issues with the approval of Honorable Minister of Power

Yours faithfully,

\.'4'
3t

o
(An mar Gautam)

Deputy Director
Email : desk-bbmb@gov. in

Copy to:

1. Addl. Chief Secretary (Power), Government of Assam.

2. Principal Secretary (Power), Government of West Bengal, Kolkata.

3. Principal Secretary, Department of Energy, Government of Odisha.

4. Secretary (Power), Government of Bihar, Patna.

5. Secretary/Commissioner (Power), Government of Manipur.

6. Chairman DVC, DVC Towers, VIP Road, Kolkata-700054.

7. Member (Hydro)/ Member (E&C)/ Member (Planning)l Member (GO&D), CEA,
Sewa Bhawan, New Delhi.

8. Joint Secretary (North), MEA, New Delhi.

Copy also to:

1. PS to Minister of Power and Housing & Urban Affairs.

2. PS to Minister of State for Power and New & Renewable Energy.

3. PSO to Secretary (Power), PPS to Additional Secretary (Hydro)/ All Joint
Secretaries/Director (OM)/ Director (Trans)/ Director (H-ll), Ministry of Power.
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